
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, Mason and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 

• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
22 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Monday 16 November 2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• An item on the agenda 

• An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny 
Review, and asks Members to sign off the review 
recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. Overview of Public Health Substance 
Misuse Services   

(Pages 39 - 64) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the role of 
the Public Health Team in relation to substance misuse, together 
with information about the public health commissioned substance 
misuse services. 
 

6. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously 
Completed A-Boards Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 65 - 70) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed scrutiny review on the use of A-Boards. 
 

7. Horse Bailiff Scheme   (Pages 71 - 74) 
 This report reviews the impact of the Council’s new process for 

tackling horses that are fly grazing on Council land through the 
work of the horse bailiff. 
 

8. Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review 
Interim Report   

(Pages 75 - 92) 

 This report presents the findings of the Stag and Hen Parties 
Scrutiny Review Task Group to date, together with a draft review 
remit for this Committee’s consideration. 
 

9. Proposed Scrutiny Review on Goose 
Management   

 

 To receive feedback from the meeting with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park. 
 

10. Workplan   (Pages 93 - 94) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2015-2016. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 September 2015 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Kramm, K Myers, Mason, Orrell 
and D Myers (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. Councillor Richardson declared 
a personal interest as Conservative Group spokesperson on the 
Environment, in which role he met on occasions with the 
Executive Member for Communities and Environment. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 

2015 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Attendance of Executive Member Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Copies of a report from the Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods had been circulated.  He informed 
Members of his priorities for the year, which focussed on 
increasing the level of affordable housing and reducing levels of 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Members questioned the Executive Member on issues detailed 
within his report.   
 
The Executive Member was 
[...]
estions on aspects of the 
report, including the dividend from Yorwaste.   Members were 
informed that, in future, they were also welcome to submit 
questions on the finance and performance reports to officers in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 

22. Update on the Work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence and 
Night-time Economy)  
 
Members considered the annual report on the work of the 
AVANTE Task Group.   
 
Having considered the ongoing work around alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour, Members questioned what actions were 
being undertaken to address the drug situation in York, and they 
requested that a report on this issue be presented to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a report be presented to the committee 
on the work of the Substance Misuse Team. 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure that the committee is kept updated 
   on the work of the AVANTE Task Group. 
 

(ii) To update the committee on the work that is 
taking place regarding this issue. 

 
 
 

Page 4



23. Scrutiny Topic Proposals - Feasibility Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided detailed 
information in support of two topics proposed for scrutiny review 
by the committee.  Members were asked to decide whether or 
not the following topics should proceed to scrutiny review: 

• Goose management 

• Stag and Hen parties 
 
Goose Management 
 
Officers detailed the work that was taking place to address the 
issue of goose management and the strategies that had been 
put in place.  Members noted that the Council received a 
number of complaints about goose management but that it was 
a very divisive issue.  Differing views were put forward as to 
whether this would be a suitable topic for a scrutiny review.  
Whilst some Members commented that the situation had been 
stabilised, others were of the view that this was an issue 
[...]
ee members via email 
and approved at the next meeting). 

 
Reason: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 

24. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided their first update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny 
Review.  Members were asked to sign off any recommendations 
now considered to be fully implemented. 
 
Officers explained that, because of significant changes in the 
service at management and operational level, progress in 
implementing the recommendations had been delayed.  
However, intensive work was now taking place to address this 
matter and an update report on recycling would be presented at 
the next meeting.  The Chair stated the importance of ensuring 
that the actions included dates by which they would be 
completed. 
 

Page 6



Members requested that a tour of Hazel Court with a 
presentation on the work of the team be arranged in order for 
them to gain a greater understanding of the services.1  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations not be signed off 
as having been completed, and a further 
report be presented to the committee at the 
next meeting. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange tour of Hazel Court to include presentation on 
Waste Services   

 
RS  

 

25. Workplan 2015-2016  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan for 2015-
2016. 
 
It was agreed that the following items should be added to the 
work plan: 

• Feedback from the task group meeting with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park  

• Approval of the remit of the Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny 
Review  

• Overview report on the work of the Substance Team 

• Further update report on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Domestic Waste and 
Recycling Scrutiny Review 

• Report on Tenancy Strategy and Allocation Strategy 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed additions, the workplan 
   be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 November 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Domestic Waste & Recycling Scrutiny Review  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations arising from the previously completed Domestic 
Waste & Recycling scrutiny review, and asks Members to sign off the 
review recommendations.   
 

 Background 

2. In June 2012 the Community Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
met to consider a number of possible topics for scrutiny review during the 
2012/13 municipal year.  They also received information on a number of 
planned service reviews by Directorates for areas within the committee’s 
remit, which included: 

 
•   The rationalisation of waste rounds (including consideration of a move 
away from the policy on same day waste collection arrangements) 

•   Policies at household waste sites 
•   Green waste collection  
•   Commercial waste/recycling/incinerator 

 
3. Discussion took place regarding a proposed topic on commercial waste.  

Officers provided information as to why commercial waste income 
targets were not being achieved and the charging structure, together with 
an update on the waste incinerator plan and the alternative 
arrangements that might be put in place depending on the outcome of an 
ongoing planning application.  

 
4. In view of the planned service review of commercial waste, the 

Commi
[...]


12. There are no known implications or risks associated with the 
recommendations made in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 

13. Members are recommended to:  

Page 11



 

i. Note and comment on the planned development of CYC Waste 
Services as detailed in the Executive Member report at Annex A  

ii. Agree that the recommendations arising from the Domestic Waste & 
Recycling Scrutiny Review will be addressed through the planned 
development of the service. 

iii. Sign off the previous review recommendations and confirm that no 
further updates specific to that scrutiny review are required. 

 Reason:  To complete the work on the Domestic Waste & Recycling 
Scrutiny Review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
01904 55 
 

Report Approved � Date  6 November 2015 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None        
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Executive Member for Environment Report on Waste Services 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

  

 
Decision Session - Executive 
Environment 
 
Report of the Interim Director of City and Environmental Services

 
Promoting Recycling 
 

Summary 

1. This report informs 
could assist with increasing reuse

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is 
where further investigation 
increasing reuse and recycling
action plan to the Executive Member

Background 

3. Recycling and com
2011/12 we peaked at 46.5%
weight of packaging materials and the recession, have resulted in a 
small drop in recycling
performance has  also been experienced in many Authorit
nationally.  If we are to reverse this trend w
approach to determine 
increasing recycling.  This report sets out the key areas 
with recommendations highlighted under e
Member is asked to identify those areas that
[...]
 90 BAGS AT CCP BINS AT CCP

Micklegate Taurus Court 4 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Micklegate Telford Terrace 14 BAGS AT CCP BINS FEOP

Micklegate The Crescent 31 BAGS AT CCP BINS CCP

Micklegate The Mount 75

HYBRID 

COLLECTION BINS FEOP

Micklegate Thorpe Street 81 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Micklegate Trinity Lane 37 BAGS FEOP

BINS FEOP OR 

CCP

Micklegate Toft Green 19 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Micklegate Trafalgar Street 48 BAGS AT CCP BINS AT CCP

Micklegate Upper Price Street 21 BAGS AT CCP BINS FEOP

Micklegate Vine Street 57 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Page 9 of 10

Page 37



Ward Street

Number of 

properties

Current 

collection 

method

Proposed 

collection 

method

Hybrid = Mixture of Collection Types Within One Street

Annex 1 - Streets identified as potentially suitable for wheeled bins for refuse 

Key:

FEOP = Front Edge of Property

REOP = Rear Edge of Property

CCP = Central Collection Point

Rawcliffe & 

Clifton 

Without Ouse Lea (33-80) 49 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Rural West 

York Old School Court 15 BAGS FEOP BINS FEOP

Westfield 2-7 Acomb Mews 5 BAGS REOP BINS FEOP

Westfield Beaconsfield Street 74

BAGS 

COLLECTED 

FROM CCP & 

FEOP BINS FEOP

Westfield Chapel Terrace 1-5 5 BAGS REOP BINS REOP

Westfield Gale Lane 15

HYBRID 

COLLECTION BINS AT CCP

Westfield Howe Street 14 BAGS AT CCP BINS CCP

Westfield Milner Street 91

BAGS 

COLLECTED 

FROM CCP & 

FEOP BINS CCP

Westfield Severus Street (21-36) 12 BAGS AT CCP

BINS FEOP OR 

CCP

Westfield South View Terrace 4 BINS FEOP

TOTAL: 5564

Page 10 of 10

Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Communities and Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 November 2015 

Report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
 

Overview of Public Health Substance Misuse Services 

Summary 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the role of the 
Public Health Team in relation to substance misuse, together with 
information about the public health commissioned substance misuse 
services. Annex A sets out
[...]
11-15 

21. The review supports the council’s aim to listen to residents, where 
everyone has an effective voice in local issues and where there is a 
strong sense of belonging. 

Implications & Risks 

22. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ICT 
or other implications associated with the recommendation made in this 
report, and there are no known risks.   

 

Page 68



 

 Recommendations 

23. Members are asked to:  

i)   Note the contents of this report and the Council’s agreed change of 
direction in regard to ‘A’ Boards 

ii)  Sign off all recommendations arising from the scrutiny review, as 
being no longer appropriate 

Reason:  To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 

Richard Bogg 
Traffic & Highway 
Development 
Manager 
01904 551426  

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
01904 55 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date  29 October 2015 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None        
 
Annexes: None 
 

 
Abbreviations: 
 

Cllr – Councillor 
CYC – City of York Council 
ICT – Information & Communication Technology 
RNIB - Royal National Institute of Blind People  

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Communities and Environment Policy & 
Committee  
 
Report of the Assistant Director 
 
 

Horse Bailiff Scheme – Update
 

Summary 
 

1. In December 2012 and April 2013 the council
reports which discussed the increasing problem of illegal fly grazing on 
council land and agreed a number of recommendations, one of which 
was to appoint a ‘Horse Bailiff”    
council’s new process for tackling
land through the work of the horse bailiff

 

Background 
 

2. Illegal fly grazing on council land was becoming an increasing 
be
[...]
rs continue to highlight a reduction in the number of 
horses, and they are receiving fewer calls about horses fly grazing.   

 
Funding 
 
11. An annual budget of £40k was established to fund the scheme. It is 

anticipated that this budget will be slightly under spent this year, however 
this is subject any seizures in the remaining 4 months of the financial 
year. 

 
Corporate Objectives 
 
12. Addressing anti-social behaviour is a key focus of the council plan and 

the focus on delivering front line services  
 
Recommendations 
 
13. Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  

 

• Note the work to date through the appointment of a ‘Horse Bailiff’. 
 
Reason –  To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

arrangements in place. 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing & 
Community Safety 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing &  
Community Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

 √ 
Date  8th Nov 2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  √ 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 November 2015 

 
Stag & Hen Parties Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 
 

Summary  

1. This report presents the findings of the Stag & Hen Parties Scrutiny 
Review Task Group to date, together with a draft review remit for this 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
Background 
 

2. In September 2015 the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee met to consider a number of possible topics for scrutiny 
review during the 2015/16 municipal year.   

 
3. Discussion took place regarding a proposed topic on Stag & Hen Parties.  

Members were made aware that a considerable amount of partnership 
working was ongoing to tackle alcohol related issues in the city on a 
Saturday and that stag and hen
[...]
016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham/Jane Mowat)   
2.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   Report on York Tenancy Strategy & CYC Allocations Policy 
4.   Safer York Partnership Report on Domestic Violence 
5.   Workplan 2015-16 

  

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 93



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 March 
2016 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2.  Update on Anti-Social Behaviour Hub 
3.  Workplan 2015-16 

17 May 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

 

 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny Review
	Annex A
	Annex 1

	5 Overview of Public Health Substance Misuse Services
	Annex

	6 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed A-Boards Scrutiny Review
	7 Horse Bailiff Scheme
	8 Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review Interim Report
	Annex A Alcohol Restriction Zone
	Annex B Code of Conduct
	Annex C fv

	10 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 November 2015 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, 
Mason and Orrell 

In attendance Councillor Waller 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.   

 Councillor Richardson declared a standing personal 
interest in items on the agenda as Vice-Chair of North 
Yorkshire Fire Authority. 

 Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4 (Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
from Previously Completed Domestic Waste and 
Recycling Scrutiny Review), as a member and former 
Chair of St Nicks. 

 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

September 2015 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 

 It was noted that the Member visit to Hazel Court depot, 
which had been instigated by Councillor Richardson, had 
been very useful (minute 24 refers). 

 Members were informed that the average saving achieved 
by households participating in the Collective Switch was 
£200 per annum.  Whether this saving off set the impact of 
welfare reforms was dependent on the circumstances of 
the household (minute 19 refers). 

 



28. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

29. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling scrutiny 
review.  Members were asked to consider signing off the review 
recommendations.  Members noted that the remit of the review 
had been very narrow and that it had been difficult to identify the 
value for money achieved by different strategies because of 
problems in establishing control groups.   
 
The Executive Member for the Environment was in attendance 
for this item.  It was noted that he had commissioned a more 
comprehensive review of the service, which aimed to 
incorporate the recommendations of the scrutiny review.  A 
report on this was due to be considered at a Decision Session 
on 18 November 2015 and was included at Annex A.  Members 
questioned the Executive Member about aspects of the report 
and were asked to give feedback on its contents.  Issues raised 
included: 

 The need to ensure that environmental impact 
assessments were carried out when any changes to 
collections were considered. 

 The role that Community Involvement Officers could play 
in raising awareness of issues in respect of recycling 
arrangements. 

 There remained some issues regarding calendars not 
being delivered – officers would follow up these incidents. 

 The work carried out by the Community Furniture Store 
had not been referenced in the report. 

 The inequity in respect of green waste collections, as 
some areas of the city did not receive this service.  The 
Executive Member confirmed that consideration would be 
given as to how to increase access to garden waste 
collection whilst working within budgetary constraints. 

 Issues in respect of the recycling of plastics. 
 



Whilst some concerns were expressed that more work could be 
done to address some of the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny review and hence they should not be signed-off at this 
stage, most Members agreed that the way forward was for the 
remaining recommendations to be addressed through the 
planned development of the service. 
 
The Executive Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the planned development of City of York 

Council Waste Services, as detailed in the 
Executive Member report (Annex A) be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the recommendations arising from the 

Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny 
Review be addressed through the planned 
development of the service. 

 
  (iii) That the previous review recommendations be 

signed off and that it be agreed that no further 
updates specific to that scrutiny review are 
required. 
 

(iv) That, as part of his regular reports to the 
Committee, the Executive Member provide an 
update on progress in promoting recycling in 
York. 

 
Reason: To complete the work of the Domestic Waste and 

Recycling Scrutiny Review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocol. 

 

30. Overview of Public Health Substance Misuse Services  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the 
role of the Public Health Team in relation to substance misuse, 
together with information about the public health commissioned 
substance misuse services.   
 
The Chair stated that the committee had requested further 
information on this issue having been concerned to receive only 
limited information on the issue of drug misuse, and in particular 
legal highs, in the report from the Safer York Partnership that 
had been presented at the previous meeting. 



 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 
report, which outlined local authorities’ responsibilities for 
substance misuse treatment services and the funding 
arrangements.  Officers gave details of the two service 
providers who delivered specialist treatment services within City 
of York. Members gave consideration to the performance 
outcomes, as detailed in paragraph 13 and Annex A of the 
report. 
 
Members questioned officers about the cuts in funding to public 
health and how this would impact on the services provided.  
They were informed the reduction in funding would present 
significant challenges but would also present opportunities to 
redefine priorities and look at ways of improving outcomes.  
Attention was also drawn to the contribution made by 
community and voluntary sector organisations in improving 
health and wellbeing outcomes including substance misuse.  It 
was proposed to reprofile some expenditure to focus more on 
intervention and reducing the need for specialist treatment.  
 
Officers were asked how the public health team worked with the 
Police and other organisations in order to gauge the extent of 
drug use among young people.  They stated that they were part 
of the Safer York Partnership and included in the membership of 
the AVANTE Board.   
 
Clarification was sought regarding the new Alcohol Strategy.  
Members were informed of the reasons why progress had been 
delayed.  However, further work and consultation would be 
taking place on the draft strategy and this would be completed 
before services were recommissioned.  
 
Officers stated that they would welcome the committee’s 
comments on the work that was being carried out to tackle 
substance misuse, as the focus would not be solely on the 
health issues but also the causal issues and how the misuse 
impacted on the wider community.    
 
Referring to the issue that had been raised regarding legal 
highs, officers stated that accurate data on this matter and the 
information gained was currently largely anecdotal. There was a 
need to obtain better intelligence on this issue, including 
feedback from the voluntary sector and schools as well as the 
Police and Ambulance Services. 



It was noted that a number of issues raised during the 
discussions had fallen within the remit of the Health and Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, although other aspects, for 
example drug related crime and disorder, fell within the remit of 
this committee.  
 
Members agreed that a further report be presented to the 
committee to provide an update on the work that was taking 
place on this issue. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That a more detailed report from the Safer 

York Partnership be presented to the 
committee. 

 
Reasons: (i) To provide the committee with an overview of  
   substance and misuse treatment services. 
 

(ii) To update the committee on the work of the 
Safer York Partnership in respect of tackling 
substance abuse and its impact on crime and 
disorder. 

 
31. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 

Previously Completed A-Boards Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed scrutiny review on the use of A-boards. 
 
Members noted the current situation and the consultation that 
would take place regarding a licensed approach. 
 
Members commented that the scrutiny review task group had 
previously carried out consultation on the issue of A-boards and 
they queried whether further consultation was necessary.  
Officers stated the proposed consultation would focus on the 
proposed licensed approach and was also required because the 
intention was now to impose legally enforceable conditions. 
 
Members expressed some concerns regarding the resource 
implications of ensuring that the conditions were enforced.  It 
was agreed that the conditions would need to be clear and 
enforceable. 



 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report, and the 

Council’s agreed change to direction in regard 
to A-boards, be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the recommendations arising from the 

scrutiny review be signed-off as being no 
longer appropriate. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
  

32. Horse Bailiff Scheme  
 
Members considered a report which reviewed the impact of the 
council’s new process for tackling horses that are fly grazing on 
council land through the work of the horse bailiff.  Officers stated 
that the policy was working effectively.  The aim was not to 
seize horses but to act as a deterrent. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work to date through the appointment 
   of a horse bailiff be noted. 

 
(ii) That no further update reports be presented to 
  the committee on this issue. 

 
Reasons: (i) To update Members on the arrangements in  
  place. 
 

(ii) Members were satisfied that the policy was 
working satisfactorily. 

 

33. Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of 
the Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review Task Group to date, 
together with a draft review remit for the committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 15 of the report, 
which detailed the original aim of the review.  However, having 
attended a meeting of the Operation Erase Working Group 
which had been set up by the Alcohol, Violence and Night Time 
Economy Group (AVANTE) and having received feedback from 
CYC officers regarding the proposed work on the Alcohol 



Strategy, the Task Group had agreed that this could be a more 
suitable topic for scrutiny to review and progress.   
 
Members noted the suggested amended aim and objectives of 
the review as detailed in paragraph 15 of the report. 
 
Members commented on the work that had been carried out as 
part of the Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review and suggested 
that aspects of this could be fed into the proposed review.  It 
was also suggested that any review of alcohol related issues 
should include the off-licenses as well as other suppliers.   
 
It was confirmed that Safer York Partnership was leading on the 
work to tackle alcohol related crime and disorder issues 
experienced across the city. Members therefore agreed that it 
would be useful to receive some detailed information from the 
Safer York Partnership on the resources available to deal with 
those issues, in order to assess whether or not those resources 
were appropriate and to inform the need for an associated 
scrutiny review.   
 
Resolved: That a meeting be convened with the Safer York 

Partnership. 
 
Reason: To inform the committee’s decisions regarding a 

possible future scrutiny review. 
 

34. Proposed Scrutiny Review on Goose Management  
 
Members received a verbal updated from the Geese 
Management Scrutiny Review Task Group.   
 
The Task Group had discussed the issues on which they would 
wish a review to focus.  They were proposing that the remit of 
the review should include investigation of different measures of 
urban bird management and collection mechanisms for deposits 
from urban birds.  The Task Group would like to focus on two 
specific areas of York, with the intention of improving the 
experience of visitors.  It was hoped to include co-opted 
members in the membership of the Task Group.   The Task 
Group would also arrange a meeting with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park as had been agreed at the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the verbal update be noted. 
 



  (ii) That a review of Geese Management be 
    approved. 
 
  (iii) That the Task Group draft a remit for the 

review for sign-off at the next committee 
meeting. 

 
Reason:  To progress the review in accordance with 
    scrutiny protocols and procedures. 
 

35. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan for 2015-
16. 
 
It was noted that an item had been included on the agenda for 
the next meting on York Tenancy Strategy and City of York 
Council Allocations Policy.  The Chair suggested that this might 
be an issue on which the committee would wish to carry out a 
scrutiny review. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the process by which 
Members had been invited to contribute to the Executive 
Member report on Promoting Recycling in York and the fact that 
this had been an annex to the report on the recommendations 
arising from a previous scrutiny review.  Officers explained the 
reasons why this had happened and detailed the usual 
procedures for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Members requested that, if possible, the date of the planned 
meeting with the Safer York Partnership be before the next 
committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 


